STATE OF NhW JERSEY :
- DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL:
744 Broad Street . NeWarﬁ, N. Jw

BULLETIN 594 o AR ‘AP’I‘%iL‘“z‘ 19‘40.,

1.

LOTT&RIES - LIQUOR LICbNb“”S MAY - NOT GIVb AWAY PARTICIPATION
TICKETS WITH-PURCHASES OF MERCHANDISE; WHETHER OF LIQUOR OR’ ANY

-OTHER ARTICLE. - CHILDREN ARE NOT TO BE USED TO BOOM BUSINbSS ON

PREMISES LICENSED FOR THE SALE OF LIQUOR.;» R g

- Iu&a’jx"_offilf___‘ ’1;8 , 1940

L Do
o Y

.Mr._Burnett°

Wlll you pledﬂe aovlse ‘mie wnetncr I can join din the

~o,follow1ng childrents contest belnb run 1n ouf coumunlty, 1n ﬁjj

oongunctlon nlth tno loca mov1c._

We are’ to 1vo a- t1ck t for edch ou“onase of ?5¢ or

. over (eAcluc,:Lnb l1quor) ir our grocary dept “The ohlla taﬁea'
<1t teor tne movie and deposits it in a; box. On oaLafuaJ, 1a tOJ

ijguns are glven bO tao luc&y chlldren

~of EhlS monuu, may I have your, rullnb as soon as uosolble."‘

ir, Nathan Ostrov,

As 1t is conbest LOT chlldlmng I old not qu tlon 1ts
leg allty until- tooay.‘ ‘As-it'is scheduled to start on the 23rd’

‘-;!
[ -

"~g ancerely you;sﬁ

NATHAN ObTROV

- “Mapeh 21, "1'94‘@

Aest Colllﬂgswoooj N: J,, ;»f.A;QL'Va 

Desa r Nla Ostrov
I nave 3ouc letuer of March 18 luéO

Llouo* llcenq S mav not le away thﬁetS Wltn purchases
of merchandise; whether of llcuor or a@ny Other-article, if ‘such
tickets. entltle uhe noluer to tgke ﬁalt 1n dpy draw1ng for gifts
or DI‘laeSa asto : i

_ Such drawlngs constltute lotterles, ano to distribute the
tickets or otherw1se J&fulClOdbe? 15 1n VlOlathﬂ of Regulations
20, Rule G RN

The - scheme outllnad in your letter is, tnbrefore, not per-
missible.” Vlolctlon 15 cduse for suspension or revooatlon of
license, "~

Any plan wthﬂ U&Q children as bait for booming business
on premises licénsed for the sale of liguor, even though not
necessarily ‘making them liquor conscious, is disapproved.

Very truly yours,

D T‘RI”DE ICK SUHNETT
Commlssioner.

New Jersey State Liprary
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2.

SEIZURES ~ CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PADLOCK ORDER MODIFIED.

In the Matter of the Seizure ) Case 5585
on October 2, 1939 of a still ' .
at 84 Monmouth 3treet, in the ) . ON PETITION
City of Newark, County of Essex - S ORDER

and otate of New Jersey.

Joseph Bohrerg'Esq., Attorney for Max Peinick, Petitioner.

On January 16, 1940, Conclusions and Order were entered
herein whereby, among other things, it was ordered that the
five-room second floor apartment of the dwelling at 84 Monmouth
Street, in the City of Newarlk, should not be used or occupied for
any purpose whatsoever for a period of three moriths, commencing
the 2na day of March, 1940. Re Selzure Case 5585, Bulletin 377,
Ttem 15. : o

' Max Peinick, the owner of the premises, subsequently
filed a verified petltlon hefblL9 wherein he prays that the afore-
sald padlock order be vacated in its entirety.

- The new matter contained in the petition sets forth
that after the entry of the order, Mrs. Loulse Parils, the former
tenant, vacated the apartment in which the still was found that
the meagre rents, burdensome taxes, interest, and other oeratlng
expenses make it difficult for petitioner to maintain the prem-
iges; and that he fears tnat the continued loss of rental from
the apartment in quustlon may result in the foreclosure of the
mortgage on the premises.

Since the object of the penalty in thlo case was to
teach Peinick to exercise more care in the selection of his ten-
ants, and was not based upon a finding that he knew or should
have known that the illicit still was in the apartment, the
period of padlocking will be reduced from three months to one
month. - : :

Accordingly, the final paragfapn of Conclusions and
Order, dated January 16 1940, is hereby amonded to read as

.follows

MORDERED that the flvb~room second floox apart—
ment at 84 Monmouth Street, Newark, being the
premises in which the stlll was found shall not
‘be used or- OCbuplbd for any purpose whatSOLver
for a périod of one (1) month, commen01ng the znd
day of March, 1940.1 C

D. FREDERICK: BURNETT,
Comm1531onpr.

By: Bdward J. Dorton,
Deputy Commnissioner
and Counsel o

Dated: March 27, 1940.
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O

“two containers of alcohol found

Town of Irvington.

SEIZURES ~ CONFISCATION PROCEEDIVGS ~ ORDER NODIFIED, 
- PROPERTY FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seizure on -

November 20, 1839, of Patsy ' Case 5627

Orapallo's Chevrolet Sedan, and ’ _
ORDER -

therein, on Spruce Street near :

Market Street, in the City of

Paterson, County of Passalc and

State of New Jersey.

: By Order entered on February 9, 1940, a Chevrolet Sedan
was ordered returned.to Patsy Oropallo, prov1aed that on or-before
March 9, 1940 he paid the costs involved. in the seizure and stor-
age of tﬂb automobille.

It now dppuafo that these costs have not been pald, and
that Patsy Oropallo has not responded to a letter sent him on
March 11, 1940, requesting him to advise immediately whether he
intended t0 comply with the conditions of the order.

- So much of the Order as directed the return of sald motor
vehicle 1s hereby rescinded, and instead it is ORDERED that said
motor vehicle be retained for the use of hospitals and State,
County and municipal institutions.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commnissioner. ‘
By: Edward J, Dorton, -

Deputy Commissioner
Dated: March 28, 1940, _ and Counself.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADB‘* SALFS AT CUT RATES -~
VIOLATION OF SPECIAL RULING PROHIBITING SIGN. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proce@dinﬂs against ,
mINNIP SIMPSON, ‘CONCLUSIONS
405 Myrtle Avenue AND ORDER

Irvington, New Je;sey,

holdei of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-21, issued by
the Board of Comm13$1oners of thL

[ N g N’ S N s

ot e e am e e . vt o e e e = e e e

Minnie Simpson, Pro. Se. : »
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorncy for the State Departmeént of
Alcoholic Beverage Control. :

. ..The licensee¢ has pleaded gullty to (a) "charge of selllng
llquor at less than-the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises
on’ robruary 8, 1940, in'wilolation of Rulé 6 of State Regulations
No. 30;. and (b) maintaining ‘a sign reading "A.B.C. Wines & Liquor

'”DelicateSSpn” on March<l, 1940 and divers days prior thereto, con-

trary to Special Ruling contained in the Commissionerts letter to
the licensee dated February 1, 1940,
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: The usual penalty for (a) is ten days. The penalty for
violation under (b§ is three days.

By entering these pleas in ample time before the day fixed
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense
of proving its case. TFor violation under (a) the license will be
suspended for five (5) days instead of ten (10) days, and for the
violation under (b) the license will be suspended for two (2) days
instead of three (3) days. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of March, 1940,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-21,
heretofore issued to Minnie Simpson by the Board of Commissioners
of the Town of Irvington, be and the same is hereby suspended for
a period of seven (7) days, effective April 3, 1840, at &:00 A.l.

; D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
{ Commigssioner.

By: E. W, Garrett, .
' Chief Deputy Commissioner.

S DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OBSCURING VIEW OF LICENSED PREMISES
INCREASED PENALTY FOR SECOND OFFENSE. ‘ :

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

)
HORSE KLEIN, INC., _

275 Halsey Street, ) CONCLUSIONS
Newark, New Jersey, ) AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consump-
tion License C-893, issued by the )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Newark. :

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee.
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The licensee has pleaded gullty to charges of failure to
draw aside the curtains and screens obscuring the view from the
street to the interior of its licensed premlses after 3:00 A.M.
on or about January 11 and 13, 1940, and fallure to afford to
the public a free and unobstructed view from the street to the
interior, in violation of Section 1 of Newark Ordinance No. 8980,
adopted December 21, 1938. ’

The usual penalty for this type of violation is five
days.

The previous record of this licensce, however, is not
clear. On June 26, 1939, for being open and selling during pro-
hibited hours on confession of guilt, the Commissioner suspended
its license for the balance of its term and further ordered that
no renewal of its license be granted prior to July 5, 1939 (Bulle-
tin 328, Item 3). '
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G,

. ‘The license will therefore be 3quended for ten ddVa, les:t
two days because of the gullty plea, making a tOtal suopenglon of
eight (8) days. . o

Aceordinglyg it 1s, on this 29th day-of March, 1940

ORDBnFD, that Plenary Retail Consumbtloa License C-893,.
hefetofore issued to Horse Klein, Inc. by the MunlolpaliBoald of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of thp City of Newark, be and the same
is hereby suspended for a period of eight (8) da s, effective
April 3, 1940, at 3:00 A. M " o

D FREDEﬁrCK'BURNETT,
- Commigsloner.

By: E. W, Garrett ,
' - Chief Deputy éommis‘sionér°

ELIGIBILITY - MORAL TURPITUDE - TFACTS EXANINED - CONCLUSIONGS.
| © iarch 28, 1940.

Re: Case No. 317

On Fe mxﬁéfj“gl' 1940, applicant was convicted on a charge
of -atrocious assault and battexy, placed on probation for three
years, and. ordered to pay the mbdlCdl OXpLﬂSLS of tne complalnant

At the- hbarlng appllccnt te stlfled tﬂaE the charge. arose
out of a fist fight, as a result of which complainant received a
broken jaw; that the fight resulted from remarks made by complain-
ant about a girl who was very frlendly with applicant herein; that
no weapon of any klna was used . ‘ i

Indepenaeut 1nvast+gat?on confirmsg the testimony given at

| thp hcqr¢ng,'“nd further discloses that the complaining witness

recommended lbnlency to the Court

Applicant has never been arrested or convicted at any
other time. Under the circumstances of this case, I find that the
crime did not involve moral turpitude,and hence, that the appli- -

cant is ﬂnglDlﬂ to bé employed by liquor licensees in the State

of New Jerscy. : - - .

D. FREDERICK BURWEmT
Commissioner., ’

 By: Edward J. Dorton,>
- Deputy Comumissioner
_ and Counscl



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 394

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - SALES.AT CUT RATES.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

WILKINSON, GADDIS & CO.,
173 Bast Droad Street,
Westfield, New Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Distri-
bution License D-6, issued by
the Town Council of tThe Town of
WestPlbld

Wilkinson, Gaddis & Co., Pro Se.
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The licensee has pleaded gullty to a charge of selling
liquor at less than the Falr Trade price at the licensed premises
on February 26, 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations
No. 30,

The usual penalty for this violation is ten days.

By entering this plea in ample time before the day
fixed for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and
expense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be
suspended for five (5) days instead of ten (lO) days.

~ Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of March, 1940,
. ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-6,
heretofore issued to Wilkinson, Gaddis & Co. by the Town Council

of the Town of Wustflela, be and the same is hereby suspended for
a period of five (5) days, effective April &, 1940, at 6:30 A.M.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

- By: BE. W, Garrett,
Chief Deputy Commissioner.
8. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )
to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conv1cb10n, pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R, 8. 33:1-31.2 (as amended by AND ORDER
Chapter 350, P.L. 1958).

<. .7;‘ L
Case No. 85 Lt )

In 19238 petitioner pleaded guilty to & conspiracy to
substitute for =nother person in an examination for auto driver's
license, received a suspended sentence and was placed on proba-
tion. In 1928, he was found guilty of disorderly conduct and
sentenced to 80 days in the workhouse., In 1931, at the age of
26, he was convicted of SbCOHC degree robbery and sentenced to
Slng Sing for a term of 25 to 5 years.. After serving less than
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two years of the term, petitioner was paroled with the under-
standing that he was to reestablish himself in New Jersey and was

" placed under the supervision of the New Jesrsey Division of Parole.

Tmmedlately upon his release from prison, he took up residence in
a New Jersey municipality, became engaged in automobile repair
work, and has made his home there ever since. About a month be-
fore the hearing, he gave up his repair business in order to

" take a temporary job as bartender for his brother-in-law.

- At the hearing, three character witnesses - a Probate
Clerk, a county employce and the garageman on whose premises peti-
tloner maintained his repair shop - testified that his reputation
in the community was good. All of the witnesses reside in the
sams neighborhood as does the petitioner and all have known him
from the time that he established his home in New Jersey seven
years ago. All spoke highly of the petitioner.

The New Jersey Division of Parole reports that the peti-
tioner; while under its jurisdiction, appeared to have made a
good rehabilitation and that 1t was felt that he would not again
engage in any criminal activities. Petitioner's fingerprint
record and report from the Police Department of the municipality
wherein he resides reveal that he has been 1n no trouble since
193

It is concluded, despite his past unsavory record, that
petitioner has turned over a new leaf; that he has been law-
abiding for at least five years last past, and that his associla-
tion with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to
public interest. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of March, 1940,

: ORDERED that his statutory disqualification because of
the convictions described herein be and the same is hereby lifted
in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-31.2 (as amended
by Chapter 350, P. L. 1938).

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

. ' By: Barle W. Garrett,
. _ Chief Deputy Commissioner.

SEIZURES -~ CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY FORFEITED,
PADLOCK ORDERED.

In the Matter of the Seizure ) Case 5631

on November 24, 1939, of a number , ‘ -

of still parts at 1329 Newkirk ) ON HEARING
Street, in the Township of North CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
Bergen, County of Hudson and )

State of New Jersey.

U )

Alfred Abbata, Pro Se.
Harry Castelbaum, Esqg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

On November 22, 1939 Alfred Pintabona was arrested in
Hillsdale Township while doing repair work on a house where a
"bootleg!" still had apparently just been removed. He was released
after asserting that he had merely been hired to do the repair
work and knew nothing about the still.
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However, an agent of this Department carricd on investi-
gation and learned from neighbors near the house that, on the day
previous, paraphernalia had been taken from the house and loaded
onto a truck bearing the name of a truckman in West New York. The
agent contacted this truckman and learned that he had been hired
by Pintabona to take the oarqphbrnallu to 1029 Newkirk Street

Horth bcrgon Township.

'On November 24, the agnnt v181ted those premises; Which
are owned and occupled by Alfred Abbatn9 a bri ckldyer on "W.P.A.
In a garage at the rear the agent discovered and seilzed various
still parts (a cooker, a receiving tank, a galvanized cooler, and
copper coil), which, so Abbata admitted to the agent, had been
teuwporarily stored there by Pintabona. '

The still parts, not being registered with this Depart-
ment, oonctitutc unlawful property. Their forfeilture is not con-
tested. R. 5. d0:%-1 ¢t seq. . '

. HOWLVC&ﬁ Abbata seeks to avoid padlock of the premises

(R. S. 33:2-5), claiming that he did not know that the articles
which he had allOWed to be stored at the garage were actually

still parts. He thus testified (contrary to the statement he

made to the agunb) that he had, a few days before the seizure,
permitted, not Pintabona (en old friend of nls), but an utter

stranger, whom he never saw before or since, to store the articles
there free of charge, and believed that they were milkman's " junk.'

. Despite Abbatats present story, I am satisfied, from all
the evidence, that the person whom he allowed to store the still
parts in the garage was none .other than his friend Pintabona and
that-Abbata knew -(from mere physical observation of those parts,
if from nothlng clse) what they actually were. Hence, Abbatats
clalm of innocence falllnc, padlock will 1ssue

HOW“be since there is no evidence that Aobata was him-
'self in any way- 1ntorpstga in the still parts or in any still ac-
tivity, it would be an unduly harsh ponalty to padlock both his
garage and alsc the dwelling where he and his family live, thus
evicting them from their home. Padlock will, therefsre, issue for
only the garage, and will run for two moaths.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the property seized here-
in, more particularly set forth in Schedule "A", be and hereby is
forfelted, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and
State, County and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or
in part at the direction of the Comm1suloner, and

It is further ORDERED that the gawdgp at 1829 Newkirk
Street, in the Township of North Bergen, County of Hudson and State
of New JPTSpy, in which the still parts were found, shall not be
used or occupled for any purpose whatsoever for a porlod of two (2)
months, COﬁﬂLnLlng the 29th day of April, 1940 ‘

D. TREDERICK BURNETT,
Commis SLOﬁﬂra"

' : By: Barle W. Garrett,
Dated: March 29, 1940. Chief Deputy Commissioner.

SCHEDULE VAW

1 - 250-gallon stecl cooker and copper coil
1'—~ 200-gallon. galvanized cooler and copper coil
L - 150~ gallonigulvqnl zed re CblVlﬂg tank
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSA~ FATR TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATES.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

ANTHONY PAULA,
840 Newark Avenue,
Jersey City, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Ketall Con-
sumption License C-588, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of
the City of Jersey City.

N N NS N N N

J. Garry Keely, Attorney for the State Department of
' A Alcoholic Beverage Control,
John J. Meehan, Attorney for Defendant-Licensece.

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises
on February 24, 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations
NOo :—:)Oo !

The usual penalty for this violation is ten days.

By entering this plea in ample time before the time
fixed for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and
expense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be
suspended for five (5) days instead of ten (105 days.

Accordingly, it is, on this Z9th day of March, 1940,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-388,
heretofore issued to Anthony Paula by the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Jersey City, be and the same 1s herecby suspended
for a period of five (5) days, effective April 3, 1940, at 2:00
Al .

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

Bys: Earle W. Garrett,
Chief Deputy Commissioner.

SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY FORFEITED.

Tn the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case 5681
February 9, 1940, of a still in '
the vicinity of Beaver Dam Bog, ) ON HEARING

on Route 40, in the Township of CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
Manchester, County of Ocean and
State of New Jersey.

Harry Castelbaum, ¥sqg., Attorney for the Department of
: Alcoholic Beverage Control.
No other appearance.

On February 9, 1940, investigators of this Department,
in company with several police officers, discovered a still in
full operation deep in the woods in the vicinity of Beaver Daw
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Bog, Route 40, Manchester Township, Ocean County. Thoy seized the
property described in Schedule "AY hereiln. '

At a hearing held to determine whether the seized articles
should be confiscated, no one appeared to contest their forfeiture.

The still was not registered with this Department. Under
the statute (K. S, 33:2~2), therefore, the still, all articles used
or adaptable for use in connection therewith and all personal
property found on the still site, are unlawful property.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the seized property be
and the same is hereby forfeited in accordance with the provisions
of R, S, 33:2-5, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals
and State, County and municipal institutions, or destroyed in
whole or in part at the direction of the Commissioner.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissicner.

By: Earle W, Garrett,
Dated: March 29, 1940, Chief Deputy Commissioner.

SCHEDULE "A®

—--gections copper column

- copper goosencck

- copper dephlegmators

- steel precheaters

~ steel receiving tanks

~ steam boiler

- galvanized cooler

- set copper coils

- steel mixing tank

~ 30-gallon drum of molasses
~ 50-gallon drums of molasses
- Worthington steam punmps

~ bags of ecoke

~ vats with mash

- copper tri box

- 50-gallon empty drums
d0-gallon empty drums
o-gallon emptly cans
B-gallon cans of alcohol

i

3 '
O OLDY i = = G300 20 0
|

H

N
i 0 ~3
| I

12. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY FORFEITED.

In the matter of the seizure on ) Case 5692
February 22, 1940, of a number

of still parts, in the vicinity of ) ON HEARING
Stump Tavern Road, near Cassville, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

in the Township of Jackson, County
of Ocean and State of New Jersey.

e e T e T

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.
No other appearances.

On February 22, 1940, investigators of this Department,
accompanied by several Alcohol Tax Unit agents, seized the still
parts and other personal property referred to in Schedule MWA"
herein, in the woods in the vicinity of Stump Tavern Road, near
Cassville, Jackson Township, Ocean County.
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13.

At a hearing held to determine Wh@tlur the seized property
should be forfeited, no one appeared to contest the proceedings.

The still parts were not TCglutLTGd with this Department.
Hence, they and the other articles found therewlth constitute un-
lawful property. R. 8. 33:2-2.

ACCuruln;ly, it is ORDERED that the selzed DromcitJ be and
the sawme is hereby forfeited in accordance with the provisions of
R, 5. 43:2-5, and that they bc retained for the use of hospitals
and State, County and municipal institutions, or destroyed in
whole or 1n part at the direction of the Coummissioner.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.
Bys Earle W, Garrett,
Chief Deputy Commissioner.
Dated: Marci 292, 1940,

SCHEDULE WAM

L - upright stcam boiler
2 - stecl mixing tanks

1 - steel roccelving tank
3 - Vato
10 - bags of coke

miscellaneous personal property

SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY FORFEITED.
In the Matter of the Seizure ) Case 5683
on February 12, 1940, of a Ford
Roadster and a l-gallon-jug of ) ON HEARING
alcoholic beverages contained CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

therein, in the vicinity of 163 )
Berdan Place, in the City of
Hackensack, County of Bergen and )
State of New Jersey.

.._._.........___..—...-._..._—-.-..)

James Coward, Pro Se.
Harry Castelbaum, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
‘ : Beverage Control.

On February 12, 1940, Hackensack Police seized an auto-
wobile belonging to James Coward and a gallon  jug of alcoholic
beverage wn¢cn.he was transporting therein.

Tle lwauor was presumably bootleg since, although fit
for beverage purposes, it bore no indicia of tax payment. P.L.
1939, c. 177. Hence, both it and the automobile in which it was
being carried constitute unlawful- property. R. S. 33:1-1(i and y).

Although Coward appeared at the hearing, he dld not con-

test forfeiture of this property. R, S. 33:1-66.

. Accordingly, 1t is ORDERED that the property seized in
this. case, more particularly set forth in Schedule "A", be and the
same 1s hereby forfeited, and that it be retained for the use of
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hospitals and State, Cdunty and municipal institutions, or de-
stroyed in whole or in part at the direction of the Commissioner.

D, FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

By: E. W, Garrett,
Chief Deputy Commissioner.

Dated: April 1, 1940,
SCHEDULE "A™M

1 - l-gallon jug alcoholic beverages
1 - Ford Roadster, Serisl No. 18,1957893,
1939 N. J. Registration No. RC 98 J

14, DISCTIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES OUT OF HOURS - & DAYS ON
CONFESSION OF GUILT.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

GEORGE L. LILAKOS,
O Saybrook Place,
Newark, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C—R9, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newark.

N~ N N N N N

George L. LllaKOS, Pro Se.
Richard E. Silberman, Esqg., Attorney for Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control

The licensee has pleaded gullty to a charge of selling
an alcoholic beverage after $:00 A,i,, in violation of Section 1
of Ordinance 3930 adopted by the Board of Commissioncrs of the
City of Newark on December 21, 1938.

By entering this plea in ample time before the day fixed
for hearing, the Devartment has been saved the time and expense
of proving 1ts case. The licensc will, therefore, be suspended
for three (3) days instead of the usual five days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of April, 1940,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-29,
heretofore issued to George L. Lilakos by the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Con1rol of the City of Newark, be and the same
is hereby suspended for a period of three (3) days, effective
April 8th, 1940, at 3:00 A, M.

‘D, FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner.

By: Farle W, Garrett,
chief Deputy Commissioner.
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15, ENFORCEMENT DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT FOR MARCH, 1940

To: D. Frederick Burnett, Commissioner

ARRESTS: Total number of persons —————— . 41
Licensees - 1 . . Non-licensees - . 40

SEIZURES: Stills -~ total humber seized- - - - - - - - = - = 6
Capacity 1 to 50 gallons- - - — — - — 4
Capacity 50 gellons and over- - - - - 2

Motor Vehicéles - total number seized - = - - - - 4
Trucks -~ O Passenger cars - 4

Alcohol , ' ' y
Beverage Alcohol = - -~ = = = = = = « ~ — 138 Gallons

Mash - total number of gallons . -~ 1220
Alcoholic Beverages o
Beer, Ale, etCe— = = = = = = = = = - - - -~ 5 Gallons
Wine = = = = — = & = & — — o —— = - ~ 439
Whiskies and other hard liquor - - - — — 247 n

RETATL IVSPECTIONS

Licensed preulses 1nspected— - = = - - - - - - 1749
Tllicit (bootleg) liquor - - - — — — — - 19
Gambling violatlons- - = - —= = - — — = -9
Sign violations— - = = = = = = = « ~ - - 30
Unqualified employees— - - - - - - - — — 102
Other mercantile business- - - = = = - - 17
Disposal permits necessary - - - — - — — )
"Front? violations - - - - = = = = == - - b
Improper beer markers—- - - - — = ~ - - — 5
Other violations found - - = = = = = - = 23
Total violations found - - - - - = - = - = - 213
Total number of bottles gauged - - - - - - — — - 17056
STATE LICENSEES:
Plant Control inspections complebed —————— - 86
License applications investigated- - - = - - - - 18
COMPLAINTS ¢ ‘ »
: Investigated and closed~ - - — - = = = - - - - — 400
Investigated, pending completion - - - - - — - - 452
LABORATORY :
Analyses made- — = - = = = — — - - — — — - — — - 130
Alcohol and water and artificial
. coloring cases— - - 14
- Poison and denaturant cases— — - - = - = = - - - 0

Respectfully submitted,

BE. W. Garrett,
Chief Deputy Commissioner.
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16. SEIZURES - TRANSPORTATION WITHOUT PROPER WN%IGNIA - SPECIAL
' PERMIT TO VALIDATE.

In the Matter of the Selzure on On Hearing
September 26, 1939, of a G.M.C.
truck and 49 cases of Cinzano
Vermouth contained therein, at

)

) Case 5572
629 Grove Street, in the City of )

)

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

Jersey City, County of Hudson and
State of New Jersey.

— e e mm e e e e mm mm e e e eee e e e

John J. Meehan, Esq., Attorney for Henry Kelly & Sons, Inc.
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for Department of AlLOhOLLC
. Beverage Control

On boptembur 26, 1909 1nvest1gators of this Department
observed a truck bearing une nane of Henry Kelly & Sons, Inc., a
New Jersey wholesale liquor licensee, about to transport 49 cases
of Vermouth from the loading platform of the Lackawanna Terminal
and Warehouse in JerSey City. Since the truck bore no liquor
transportation’ 1n51gn1u, the investigators dueried the driver and,
when he produced two loose insignia, neither of which was for the
truck he was then driving, seized both the truck and the liquor.
Thereafter, and pending the present proceedings, Henry Kelly and
sons, Inc. obtained return of these seiszed articles on posting, in
their stead, a surety bond with this Department. R. S. 35:1-66.

Although New Jersey wholesale and. retall liquor licen-—
sees may use their own or leased trucks to transport liquor in
this State in the course of thelr licensed liquor business, they
must; however, first obtain transportation insignia from ta+
Depaltment for the specific trucks to be so used (R. S. 33:1-28)
and such insignia must actually be affixed to the vehicles (Rule
6 of State Regulations No. 16).

Since no such insignia had been attached or even ob-

- tained for the truek in cguestion, both it and the cargo of liguor
which it was about to transport constitute unlawful property sub-
ject to forfeiture. R. S, 33:1-1 (i and y), 66.

. However, Henry Kelly & Sons, Inc. claims that the vio-
lation was wholly unintentional and that therefore, in clemency
and equity, it should be relieved of any forfeiture in the case.

In explanation of the VlOlathﬂ, John J. Maguire, its
clerk in charge of licguor shipments in New Jersey and New York,
testified that the company holds a liquor wholesaler'!s licensc in
both states but does the great bulk of its business in New York;
that it has maint vined no office in New Jersecy since 1987 and, in
general, makes 1ts deliveries of liquor into and out of this State
by a regular traﬂaportatlon licensee; that, however, it still uses
its own trucks once or twice a month for special New Jersey "pick-
upst of liquor purchased in its wholesale business, the occasion
in question being such a "pickpup." S

: He further testified that, July last, the company had ob-
tained regular  transportation insignia for the present fiscal
year for two of its ‘trucks for use in the New Jersey "pick-ups'™;
that, however, when the insignla were received, he did not affix
Them because the trucks for which they were 1sgucd were being or
were about to be painted; that, after the paint job, he neglected
to affix the insignia but held them loose in his,desk and merely
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handed them to the driver on the occasion of a "pick-up" to be
made in New Jersey; that this is what he did when sending the
driver to Jersey City for the "pick-up' in questicn. ' '

Simon Kluger, the driver, testified that, after being or-
dered to Jersey City and given the insignia, he inadvertently took
a truck other than the two for which the insignia had been issued.

_ The company has now (apparentlyvto avoid any possibility
cof future trouble) obtained insignia for all its trucks.

It is clear that Maguire's failure to affix the two orig-
inal insignia to the trucks for which they have been issued, his
practice of keeping such insignla loose in his desk, and Kluger!s
use, on the "pick-up' in question, of a truck which not only bore
no insignia but for which no insignia had even been issued, were
wholly out of order. . However, what occurred seems to have been.
the result of neglect and inadvertence rather than deliberate in-
tent to violate the law'or State regulations. :It is scarcely '
likely that Henry Kelly & Sons, Irc. would, to avoid obtaining a
transportation insignia (costing but $2.00) for the truck in ques-~
tion, risk losing its New Jersey wholesaler!s license (costing
$1500.00) and also. the truck and the liquor being transported
therein. ' - o '

Hence, no forfeiture will be declared. Insiead, enforce-
ment of the bond which it has posted in lieu of the seized prop-
erty will be waived, but only on condition that the company pay .
the costs of seizure and storage in the case and also applies for
and obtalns a special permit (costing $25.00) to validate retro-
actively the attempted unlawful transportation. Re Seizure in
Hackensack, Bulletin 336, Item 2. -

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that if, on or before April 15,
1240, Henry Kelly & Sons, Inc. pays the costs of seizure and stor-
age in this case and applies for and obtains a special validating
permit for the attempted transportation, both Henry Kelly & Sons,
Incs, as principal, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, as surety, will be released from liability to the State Com—
missioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control (except ag to their indem-
nification of the Commissioner against the suits or claims of third
persons) on their joint bond herein of October 2, 1939,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissioner,

By: E. W. Garrett,
Chief Deputy Commissioner,

Dated: April 1, 1940,



PAGE 16 | BULLETIN 394

17, SOLICITORS' PERMITS - MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED -
CONCLUSIONS. -

.Case No, 318
April 2, 1940

. Applicantts fingerprint returns disclosed that appli-
cant has been convicted of drunken driving in 1833, in a bastardy
proceeding in the domestic relations court in 1830, and as a dis-
orderly persaon in 1937,

None of the convictions were convictions of crime.
Drunken driving for which prosecution is had under the Motor
Vehicle Act is not a crime. Re Case No., 133, Bulletin 170, Item
7. A proceeéding under the bastardy act is not a criminal but a
civil action. Leconey v. Overseer, 45 N. J. L., 406. Cf. Re Case
No. 260, Bulletin 305, Iteas 1l2. A conviction as a disorderly per-
son 1s not a COﬂVlCthﬂ of crime. Re Case No, 65, Bulletin 193,
Item ll .

: v It is recommencded that the app11Cdnt be advised that ho
lb not aquu%llTled from holding a solicitor's D“fﬁLt by reason of
the convietions above mentioned.

Emerson A. Tschupp,
Attorney.

APPROVED:
D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
- Commissioner.

By:

i 5% - e |
- :>~\N Tl eurunas j"i/ C ' /
. T

Chief Deputy Commissioner,
A

New Jersey State Library



